for the year ended December 31, 2023, which were included in the Company’s Form 10-K filed on February 21, 2024.

The transaction accounting adjustments for the Transfer remove results of operations and also give effect to adjustments to reflect the cash
proceeds of $425 million from the Transfer and the payment of related income taxes of $85 million. As of January 1, 2023 and December 31,
2023, there were no material asset or liability balances related to the Business.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on information currently available and assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable. Such information is provided for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not intended to reflect
what the Company’s consolidated financial position and results of operations would have been had the Transfer occurred on the dates
indicated above and is not necessarily indicative of the Company’s future consolidated financial position and results of operations.

Exhibit 99.1

Conduent Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2023

(in millions) Conduent Historical
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments Notes Unaudited Pro Forma
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 498  $ 340  (a) $ 838
Accounts receivable, net 559  —  559
Assets held for sale 180  —  180
Contract assets 178  —  178
Other current assets 240  —  240

Total current assets 1,655  340  1,995
Land, buildings and equipment, net 197  —  197
Operating lease right-of-use assets 191  —  191
Intangible assets, net 32  —  32
Goodwill 651  —  651
Other long-term assets 436  —  436

Total Assets $ 3,162  $ 340  $ 3,502
Liabilities and Equity
Current portion of long-term debt $ 34  $ —  $ 34
Accounts payable 174  —  174
Accrued compensation and benefits costs 183  —  183
Unearned income 91  —  91
Liabilities held for sale 58  —  58
Other current liabilities 328  13  (b) 341

Total current liabilities 868  13  881
Long-term debt 1,248  —  1,248
Deferred taxes 30  23  (c) 53
Operating lease liabilities 157  —  157
Other long-term liabilities 84  —  84

Total Liabilities 2,387  36  2,423

Series A convertible preferred stock 142  —  142

Common stock 2  —  2
Treasury stock, at cost (27) —  (27)
Additional paid-in capital 3,938  —  3,938
Retained earnings (deficit) (2,849) 304  (d) (2,545)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (435) —  (435)

Total Conduent Inc. Equity 629  304  933
Non-controlling Interest 4  4

Total Equity 633  304  937

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 3,162  $ 340  $ 3,502

Exhibit 99.1

Conduent Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in millions, except per share data. Shares in thousands)
Conduent
Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Revenue $ 3,722  $ (118) (e) $ 3,604

Operating Costs and Expenses
Cost of services (excluding depreciation and amortization) 2,888  (16) (e) 2,872
Selling, general and administrative (excluding depreciation and amortization) 458  (14) (e) 444
Research and development (excluding depreciation and amortization) 7  —  7
Depreciation and amortization 264  (2) (e) 262
Restructuring and related costs 62  —  62
Interest expense 111  —  111
Goodwill impairment 287  —  287
(Gain) loss on divestitures and transaction costs, net 10  (412) (f) (402)
Litigation settlements (recoveries), net (30) —  (30)
Other (income) expenses, net (3) —  (3)

Total Operating Costs and Expenses 4,054  (444) 3,610

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes (332) 326  (6)

Income tax expense (benefit) (36) 79  (g) 43

Net Income (Loss) $ (296) $ 247  $ (49)

Net Income (Loss) per Share:
Basic $ (1.41) $ (0.28)
Diluted $ (1.41) $ (0.28)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Basic and Diluted) 216,779  216,779

Exhibit 99.1

Conduent Incorporated
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to the transaction accounting adjustments necessary to
reflect the transfer of the Business (the “Transfer”) as if it had occurred: